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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

To

The Members of

CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

we have audited the accompanying financial statements of M/s clavax Technologies private
Limited ("the Company''), which comprise the balance sheet as at March 31, 2024, and the
statement of Profit and Loss and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the
financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatorv
information.

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the companies Act, 2013 (,Act,) in
the manner so requrred and give a true and fair vrew in conformity with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the company as at March 31,,2024, its profit (or
Loss)for the vear ended on that date.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the standards on auditlng specified under section 143
(10) of the companies Act, 2013 our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in
the audrtor's respons ib ilities for the audrt of the financial statements section of our report. we are
independent of the company in accordance with the code of ethics issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit
of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the rules there under, and we have
fulfilled our other ethical respons ibilities in accordance with these requirements and the code of
ethics.

we believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our oprnion.

Material Uncertainty Related to Goint Concern

There is no significant uncertainty on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.

Key audit matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professionaljudgment, were of most significance in
our audit of the financial statements of the current perrod. These matters were addressed in the
context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and
we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Reporting of key audit matters as per 5A 701, Key Audit Matters are not applicable to the Companv
as it is an unlisted comoanv.
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Information other than the financial statements and auditors, report thereon

The company's board of directors is responsible for the preparation of the other Information. The
other information comprises the information included in the Board,s Report including Annexure to
Board's Report, Business Responsibility Report but does not include the financialstatements and our
auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the frnancial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express
any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audrt of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materiallv inconsistent with
the standalone financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

ll based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this
other information; we are required to report that fact. we have nothing to report in this regard.

Management's responsibility for the financial statements

The company's board of directors are responsible for the matters stated in sectron 134 (5) of the Act
with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the
financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the accounting standards specified under
section 133 of the Act. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records
in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and desrgn,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accountinB records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company,s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and
using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the
Company or to cease operattons, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The board of directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Audito/s responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our ob.jectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a

whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion Reasonable assurance js a high level of assurance, but is not a

guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will alwaVs detect a material
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the agBregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional scepticism throughout the audit. We alsol

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit
evidenc€ that is sufficrent and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not
detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as

fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of
internal control.
Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Companies Act, 2013, we
are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls
Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.
Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going
concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our
auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financral statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to
cease to continue as a going concern.
Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events
in a manner that achieves fair oresentation
We communicate with those charged wrth governance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any si8nrficant deficiencies in

internal controlthat we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and

where applicable, related safeBuards. From the matters communicated with those charged with
governance, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financral
statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these
matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter
or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated
in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to
outweigh the public interest benefrts of such communication.
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Repoft on other legal and regulatory requirements

. Based on our audit, we report that the provisions of section 197 read with schedule v to the act
are not applicable to the company since the company is not a public company as defined under
section 2(71) of the Act.

. The provisions of the Companies (Audito/s Reportl Order, 20zO (,,the Orde/,), issued by the
central Government of India in terms of sub section (11) of section 143 of the companies Act,
2013 we give in the "Annexurc A,, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4
of the Order, to the extent applicable

' Further to our comments in Annexure -l as required by section 143(3) of the Act, we report to
the extent applicable, that:

(a) we have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our auditj

(b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far
as it appears from our examination of those books;

(c) The balance sheet and the statement of profit and loss dealt with by this report are in agreement
with the books of account;

(d) In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the accounting standards specified
under section 133 of the Act, read with Companies (Accounting standards)) Rules, 2021;

(e) On the basis of the written representatrons received from the directors as on March 31, 2024
taken on record by the board of directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on March 31, 2024
from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act;

(f) Since the Company's turnover as per last audited financial statements is less than Rs.50 Crores

and its borrowings from banks and financial institutions at any time during the year is less than
Rs.25 Crores, the Company is exempted from getting an audit opinion with respect to the adequacy

of the internal financial controls over financiai reporting of the company and the operating
effectiveness of such controls, and

(g) Wrth respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule
11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, in our opinion and to the best of our
information and according to the explanations given to us;

a. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial position;

b. The Company did not have any lonB-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there
were any material foreseeable losses; and

c. There has been no delay in transferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.
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d.

L rhe management has represented that, to the best of its knowredge and berief, no funds has
been advanced or roaned or invested {either from borrowed funds or securitie, pr"rir. o, anfother sources or kind of funds) by the company to or In any person or entity , including foreign entitiwith the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the intermediary sharl
whether directly or indirectry rend or invest in other entities identified in any manner whatsoever by
or on behalf of the company ( the urtimate beneficiaries ) or provide any guarantee , security or the
like on behalf of the ultimate companV.

2. The management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief , no funds have
been received by the companv from any person or entity , includint foreign entity ( the funding
parties) , with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the company shalr,
whether directly or indirectry , rend invest in other person or entity identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on beharf of the funding party ( urtrmate beneficrary )or provide ant guarantee ,security or the like on behalf of the ultimate beneficiary and

3 based on such audlt procedures performed as considered reasonabre and appropriate in the
circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to berieve that the management
representation under sub clause (1) and {2) above contarn any matenat mtsstatement.

For and on behalf of
LN Nangalya & Co.

Membership number: 094994

Place: New Delhi
Date: 02-Sept-2024

UDIN: 24094994BKEPPU9376
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'?nnexure A" to the Independent Auditors, Report
In terms of the information and expranations sought by us and given by the company and the books
of accounts and records examined by us in the normar course of audit, and to the best of our
knowledge and belief, we report thar;

(i)
(a) (A) The company has maintalned proper records showing full particulars,

quantitative details and situation of property, plant and equipment.
including

(B) The Company does not have any intangible assets and accordingly, reporting under
clause 3(i)(a)(B) of the Order is not appticable to the Company.

(b) fhe property, plant and equipment have been physically verified by the management
during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification. In our
opinion, the frequency of physical verification program adopted by the company, is
reasonable having regard to the size of the company and the nature of its assets

(c) the Company does not own any immovable property. Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(i)(c) of the Order is not appticable to the company.

(d) The company has not re-valued its property, plant and Equipment during the year, Further,
the company does not hold any intangible assets.

(e) No proceeding have been initiated or are pending against the company for holding any
Benami property under the Benami Transactions (prohibition) Act, 19gg (45 of 19gg)
and rules made there under. Accordingly , reporting under clause 3(i)(e) of the Order
is not applicable to the company.

(ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventorv at reasonable
intervals during the year. In our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification
by the management is appropriate and no discrepancies of !O% or more in the
aggregate for each class of inventory were noticed.

(b) The company has been sanctioned working capital limits by banks on the basis of
security of currents assets during the year and same has been utilized for business of
the comDanv.

(ili) The Company has not made any investment in, provided any guarantee or securitv or
granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured to
companies, firm, Limited Liability partnership (LLp) or any other parties during the year.
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iii) of the Order js not applicable to the Company.

(iv) The company has not entered into any transaction covered under section 1g5 and j.g6 of
the Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iv) of the Order is not applicable to the
companv,

(v) In our opinion , and according to the information and explanations given to us , the
company has not accepted deposit or there is no amount which has been considered as

deemed deposit within the ction 73 to 76 of the Act and the comoanies
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(Acceptance of Deposits) Rules,2014 (amended). Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(vi) The central government has not specified maintenance of cost records under sub-
section (1) of section 148 of the Act, in respect of company's products/business activity.
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3{vi) of the Order is not apDljcable.

(vii)
(a) In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us,
undisputed statutory dues including goods and services tax, provident fund,
emptoyees state insurance, income tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of
excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues, as applicable, have
generally been regularly deposited with appropriate authorities by the company,
though there have been sright derays in a few cases. Further, no undisputed amounts
payable in respect thereof were outstanding at the year _end for a period of more
than six months from the date they became payable.

(b) According to the information and expranation given to us, there are no statutory dues
referred to in sub clause (a) above that have not been deposited with the appropriate
authorities on account of any dispute.

(viii) According to the information and explanation given to us, no transaction were
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 196L {43 of 1951) which have been recorded in the books of accounts.

(ix)

{a) According to information and explanation given to us, the company has not
defaulted in repayment of its loans and borrowing or in the payment of interest
thereon to any lender.

(b) According to information and explanations given to us including confirmation
received from banks/financial institution and representation received from
management of the company, and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report
that the company has not been declared a wilful defaulter by anv bank or financial
institution or other lender.

(c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, money
raised by way of term loans were applied for the purpose for whjch these were
obtained.

(d) In our opinion and according to the information and explanatjons given to us, there
are no funds raised on short-term basis which have been utilised for lone-term
purposes.

(e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the
company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to
meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.
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(f) In our opinion and according to the information
company has not raised loans during the year on
subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies.

and explanations given to us, the
the pledge of securities held in its

(x)

(xi)

The company has not raised any money by way of initjal public offer or further public
offer (including debt instrument), during year. Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(xxa) of the Order is not applicable to the company.
According to information and explanations given to us, the company has not made any
preferential allotment or private placement of shares or (fully, partially or optionally)
convertible debenture during the year. . Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of
the Order is not applicable to the companV.

(a) To the best of our knowledge and According to information and explanations given
to us, no fraud by the company or on the company has been nottced or reported
during the period covered bv our audit.

(b) No report under section 143(12) of the Act has been filed with central government
for the period covered by our audit.

(c) According to information and explanations given to us, including the
representation made to us by the management of the company there are no
whistle-blower complaints received by the company during the year.

(xii) The company is not a Nidhi company and the Nidhi Rures,2014 are not appricabre to it.
Accordingly, reporting under ctause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

{xiii) In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us, all
transactions entered into by the company, with the related parties are in compliance
wlth section 188 of the Act. The detail of such related party transaction has been
disclosed in the financial statement etc. As required under accounting standard (1g),
Related Party Disclosures specified in companies (Accounting standard) Rures; 2021 as
prescribed under section 133 of the Act. Further, According to information and
explanatlons given to us, the company is not required to constitute an audit committee
under section 177 of the Act.

(xiv)

(a) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company is not
required to have an internal audit system under section (138) of the Act.

(xv) According to the information and explanation given to us, the company has not entered
into any non-cash transaction with its director or person connected with them and
accordingly provision of section 192 of the Act are not applicable to the company.

(xvi) The company is not required to registered under section 45-lA of the Reserve Bank of
India Act ,1934 .Accordingty, reporting under clause 3(xvi)(a),(b) and (c) of the Order are
not applicable to the company.

(xvii) The company has not incurred cash losses in the current financial vear and in the
immediately preceding financial year.

b)
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(xviii) There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year;accordingry,
reporting under clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the company.

(xix) on the basis of the financial ratios, aging and expected dates of realization of financial
assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial
statements, the auditor's knowledge of the Board of Directors and management plans,
we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit
report that company is capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance
sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date.

According to the information and explanation given to us, the company does not fulfill
the criteria as specified under section 135(1) of the Act read with the Companies
(Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules,2014 and according; reporting under
clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable to the companV.

(xxi) The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of
standalone financial statements of the company; accordingly, no comment has been
included in respect of said clause under this report.

For and on behalf of
LN Nangalya & Co.

(xx)

)"t
A6F'Z

CA Laxmi Narain ii \ utrLnr j *
(Partner)
Membership number:

Place: New Delhi

Date : 02-Sept-2024

UDIN: 240949948KEPPU9375



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO: U72900DL2011PTC221405

Audit€d Balance Sheet as on 31st March, 2024.

FoTLNNANGALYA&CO
Chartered Accountanis
FRN:015141N

For and on behalfof the lloard of fJirectors
CLAVAX TECHNOLOCIDS PIIIVATE LIMITED

Lu*'n/-*'
CA LAXMI NARAIN
Partner
M. No. 094994

Place: Delhi
p"1".9{19Q-QoLV

DEEPAK

NO.02484965

H

DtN NO.03555699

(DTRECTOR)

Particulars Note
No.

Fignres as on
31.o3.2o24

Figures as on
3r.03.2023

I z 3

ll

4

1

7

2

J

2

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Shareholders' funds
(a) Share capital

[b] Reserves and surplus

[cJ Money received against share warrants

Share application money pending allotment

Non-Current liabilities
[a) Long Term Borrowrngs
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities [Net]
(c) 0rher Long term LiabiliUes

[d) LongTerm Provisions

Current liabilities
(aJ ShortTerm Borrowings
(b) Trade Payable

[c) 0ther current liabilities

[d) Short Term Provisions

TOTAL

TOTAI,

3
4

5

6

7

B

9

10

11

12

14

17

r,02,000
a,a7,50.27 6

38,S3.730

17,53,729

81,90,308
18,16,131
99.40,536

1, ,02 ,18,A24

1,02,000
5,99,87 ,AA2

3.52,95,149
35,27,258

40,L0,700

1. ,7 g,44,866

1,10,15,136
27,02,401

t2 ,46,25 ,533 13 ,44,a5 ,432

7 6,69,346

50,18,957
1. ,00 ,7 2.41 3

9,20,200
l0 ,09 ,29 ,7 6'I

14,4r7

8,00,000

1.4 2.62,439

52.75,672
2,46.03,063
1,12,12,636
7,41.,93,053

1.38,629

72,+6,25,533 73 .44.aS.432

Sce accompanying notes forming part ofthe
financial statements

7-29

As per our report ol even date attached

f iio"q Uaii br<e Pro..r 
q ci{ (DIRECTOR)



Particulars Note
No.

Figures as on
31.o3.2024

Figures as on
31.03.2023

I 3 4

I
II

III

IV

VI

VII

vul

IX

x

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue from opeiations
Other Income

Total revenue

Expenses

[a) Change in Stock

[b) Direct Expenses
(b) Employee benefits expenses

(c) Finance costs

(d) Depreciation and amortisation expense

(e) 0ther expenses

Total expenses

Profit / (Loss) before tax and exceptional and
exhaordinary items

Less: Exceptional jtems and Extraordinary items

Profit before tax

Tax Expenses

[a) Current tax

[bJ Deferred Tax

Profit (Loss) for the period

Earnings per equity share (ofRs 10/- each):

[a) Basic

(il Continuing operations
(b) Drluted

[i) Continuing operations

See accompanying notes forming part of tie financial
statements

18

19

20

2l
22
23

11

2+

26a

26b

r-8

7 3,22,1.2,47 4.97
17,35,905.42

59,57 39,424.37
3,25,97 5.33

73,39,48340 39 59,60,65,803.70

2,56,65 5.00

48,73,85,365.58
7,1.6,82,063.1.7

35,7 4,450 69

7 2.42,933.00
12,32 ,53,525.2 4

-20 ,59 ,9 62.00

37 ,+3 ,09 ,355.54
10,41,89,58101

35,02,305 51

7,73,7 4,423.00

9.50,43,157.66

69,33,95,392.64 s4,63,s9,260.7 2

4 ,05 ,52,987 .7 7 97,06,542.98

14,44,727.60

4,O5,52,987.71 74,61,42r34

7,0r,38,2 46.93

3,26,47 2.00

2 5,00,000.00

L0 ,7 4 ,7 tO',jO

3,OO,AA,26A.7A 42,47,O9l.3A

2,949 83

2,949.83

420 30

42 0.30

dLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

clN NO: U72900D12011PTCz21405

Statement of Profit and Loss for the Year ended on 31st March,2024

As per our report ofeven date attached

FoTLNNANCALYA&CO
Chartered Accountants
FRN:015141N

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors
CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

L or,'.-r''/''*'^
CA LAXMI NARAIN

Partner
M. No. 094994

Place : Delhi

GH

DrN NO. 03555699
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CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
cIN NO: U72900DL20L1PT CZzl Os

Cash Flow Statement for the vear ended 31st zo24.

Particulars Amount (Rs) Amount (Rsl

Cash flows from operating activities
Net profit before taxation, and exbaordinary item
Adiustments for:

(a) Interest Paid

(b) Interest Recd

(c) Depreciation

Operating profit before working capital changes

Working Copital changes

(a) Decrease in Inventory

(b) Decrease in Trade Recievables

(c) Decrease in Trade Payables

(d) Decrease in Other Cunent Liabilities

(e) Decreas€ in Provisions

(0lncrease in Other current assets

(g) lncrease rn Bank Overdraft

Crsh generated from op€rations

Lessi Income Tax Paid

Less: Extraordinaryltems

Net cash from operating sctivities

Cssh flo$s lrom investing activitics
(a) Increase in fixed assets

(b) Interest Received

(c) Decrease in investment

Net cash from investing ectivities

Cash flows from financitrg activities

(a) Interest Paid

(b) Decrease in Long Term Bonowings

Net crsh from financing activities

Net Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning ofperiod fsee Nore 1l

40,s52,987.7r

3,57 4,450 .69

[268,839.00)
7,242,933.00

24,158,643.27

414,967.07

(34,47 0,O39.77)

51,101,932.40

51,10L,932.40

256,655,00

18,530,650.19

(L6,028,? 35 .31)

(1,07 4,600.44)

(2,37 8,795.00)

(26,612,895.7 2)

8,190,307.67

(79,7r7 ,4r3.51)
r3,82s,875.s8)

(22,9 43,289 .79)

(649 ,877 .93)
268,839.00

800,000.00

28,158,643.27

478,967.07

(3 ,57 4,850 .69)

t3s,295,189.081
(38,87 0 ,03e .7 7)

(70,292,435.49)

17,212,635.59
Cash and cash equivalents at end ofperiod (see Note 1l 920,200.1o

Cash

A5 per
Notes:

report

1. The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the "lndirect Method" as set out in Accounting
Standard-3 on Cash FIow Statement

2. Figures in brackets indicate Cash Outgo.

Note. and cash

Particulars As at 31March,2024 As at 31 March, 2023

Ia] Cash & Imprest on hand

[i] Cash in Hand

Balances with banks

(i) In Cu entaccounls

[il) In Depositaccounts

(b)

(Rs)

737,459.00

7,478.35

77 5,262.7 5

(Rs)

64,795.51

10 ,820,022.33

328,417.7 5

Total 920,200.r0 L1,212,635.59
our even date attached



CLAVAX TECHNOIOGIES PRIVATE IIMITED

Cf N NO: U72900D[20LtPlC22l4Os

Notes forming part of the financial statements

NOIE 1: CORPORATE INFORMATIONS

Clavax Technologies pvt. Ltd. (the ,Company') incorporated as on 24 June 2011.
The Registered office of the company is situated at 81/30 First Floor
Janak Puri New Delhi-110058 tN

The company is engaged in computer/software related activities (For Example activities
of development of Murtimedia presentation on account of others, maintenance of website
on account of others etc.).

NOIE 2 :SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POIICIES

2.L Basis of accountlng and preparation offinancial statements

The company follows the mercantile system of accounting and
recognizes items of income and expenditure on accrual basis.
The accounts are prepared on historical cost basis and as a going
concern. Accounting policies not referred to otherwise are
consistent with generally accepted accounting principles.

2.2 Use of Estimates

The presentation of financial statements is conformity with the
generally accepted principles requires estimates and assumptions
to be made that affect the reported amount of assets and liabilities
on the date of the financial statements and the reported amount
of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Difference
between astual result and estimates are recognized in the period
in which the results are known/materialized.

2.3 Inventories

Inventory is valued at lower of cost or net realizabje value.

2.4 Tantible Fixed Assets

Fixed Assets are stated at cost including any attributable cost for
bringing the assets to its working condition for its intended use,
less accumulated depreciation.

2.5 Depreclation and Amortization

Depreciation on fixed assets is provided on the Written down value
method at the rates specified under Schedulell of the ComDanies
Act,2013.

2.6 Investments

Long term investments are stated at cost



CLAVAX TECHNOTOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO: U72900D12011PTC221rrc5

Notes forming part of the financial statements

2.7 Revenue Recognition

In case of Services Revenues are recognized on completion of services
rendered, and In case of Goods, on the transfer of all significant risks and
rewards of ownership to the customers.

2.8 Foreign Currency Transactions

Foreign currency transactions are recorded at the exchange rate
prevailing at the time of transactions. Foreign currency relattng
to current assets and liabilities are converted at the year end rate
and the difference if any adjusted in the profit and Loss Account.

2.9 Employee Benefits

There were no employee eligible for retirement benefits {whether
under Fixed Benefit plan or Fixed Contribution plan)

2.10 Provisions and Contingent Liabilities

The company recognizes the provisions when there is a presenr
obligation as a result of past event that probably requires an
outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the
same. A disclosure for a contingent liability is made when there
is a possible obligation that may require outflow of resources.

2.1L Taxes on Income

Deferred tax assets/liabilities resulting from 'timing difference.
between book and taxable profits is accounted for, using the tax
rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted
as on the balance sheet date. Deferred Tax Assets are recognized
and carried forward only to the extent that there is a certaintv
that sufficient future taxable income will be available against
which such deferred tax assets can be realized. Differential Deo_
reciation as per book and tax is major part.

2.12 lmpairment of Assets

An Asset is treated as impaired when the carrying cost of asset
exceeds its recoverable value. An impairment loss, if any, charged
to the Profit and Loss Account in the year in which an asset is

DELK\I

identified as impa ired.



. ' cLAvAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN NO :U72900DL20 LLPT C22 l4OS

Notes forming part ofthe financial statements for year ended 31st March, 2024.

Note 3 Share caDital

Notesr

fil Reconciliation of the number of shares and anount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the

[iiJ Details of shares held by each shareholder holding more than 570 sl]ares'

Particulars Figures as on 31.03.2024 Figures as on 31.03.2023

Number of
shares

Amount (Rs)
Number of

shares
Amount (Rs)

(a) Authorised

Equity shares of Rs 10/- each with voting rights

[b) Issued

Equity shares of Rs 10/- each with voting rights

(c) Subscribed and fully paid up

Equity shares of Rs 10/- each with voting rights

Total

20,000.00

10,200.00

10,200.00

2,00,000.00

1,02,000.00

1,0 2,0 0 0.0 0

20,000.00

10,200.00

10,200.00

2,00,000.00

1,02,000.00

1,02,0 00.00

10,2 00.00 1,02,000.00 10,2 00.00 1,02,000.00

il Reconciliation dnlount outstandlng al tlre begrn rng and aL lhe p reportl

Particulars Opening
Balance

Fresh issue Closing Balance

Equity shares with voting rights

Year ended 31. March,2023
- Number ofshares

- Amount (Rs 10/-)

Year ended 31st March,2024

- Number ofshares

- Amount [Rs 10/-l

10,200.00

1,02,0 0 0.0 0

10,200.00

1,0 2,000.00

10,200.00

1,02,000.00

10,2 00.00

1,02,000.00

Class ofShare s/ Name ofshareholder
Figures as on 31.03-2024 Figures as on 31.03.2023

Number of
shares held

Percentage
Number of

shares held Percentage

Equify shares with votlng nghts

Deepak Tomar 5,200.00 50.98o/o 5,200.00 50.9 8olo

Sweta Singh 5,000.00 49.02o/o 5,0 00.00 49.02o/a

Total 10,200.00 10 0.00olo 10,200.00 100.000/o



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN NO :U729o0DL2011f|f C22l4Os

Notes formingpanofthe financial statements for y€ar €nded 3lst March,2024

Iote 4 Reserves and surplus
a) security Pre;iuh
b) Surplus / (Deficit) in Statem€nt ofl'rofft and Loss

0penlngbalance

Add Profit/ (Loss) for $e y€ar

Add: (short) / Excess provision forTax in earli€rYears

Figuresason
31.03.2021

IEsl

5,71,800.00

s,94,76,081 71

3,00,88,268.78

[13,25,874 00)

8,87,78,47 6.49

Iote 5 Long Term Borrowines

[a) Secur€d, considerd sood
From Bank

[against hypothrcat'on of book debts)
(b) From others

l{ote 6 Long Term Provisions
(a) Provision for Cratuity
O) Provision for Leave Encashment

Not€ 7 Short TeIm Borrowings
(a) BankOverdraft - lclcl BankA/c No.346805000107

Not€ I Trade Payables

Note 9 Other current liabiliti€s
(a) Expenses payables
(b) Statu!ory Dues Payable

(c )Advanc€ From Debtors

Notc l0 Short Term Provisions
(a) Provision for Tax
(a) Provision for Gratu'ty
(a) Provision for Leave Encashment

Notc 12 l{on Curr.nt Inveshrents
(a) Investment ln Equity Instnrments

Unlist€d Equlty Shares

Total a,87,5O,276.+9 5,99,87,a8L7\

3,47.95,r89 08

5,00,000 00

3.52,95,189.08

14,43,770.OO

Total 17.53.729.00

34,35,089 00
5,75,61100

40,10.700.00

7,74,44,465 96

1,78,14,465.96

72,44,256 00

23,45,130 00

t4,21,75000
1,10,15,136.00

25,00,000 00

r,58,56100
43,840 (10

21,O2,40I.OO

- Crocky Technologies Privare Limrted [Subsidiary Company)
(ln Last year 1600 Equity Share @ Rs.500/- each)

(Face Value Rs.10/- each)

8,00,000.00

4,00,000.00

rotal ________9!,.2QJ9Z.€Z_

18,16,130 65

Total 1a,16,130.55

33,81,380.00
65,r2,266.64

46,888 92
Total 99,40,535.56

1,01,38,24693

60,655 00

19.922 00

Totaf 1,o2,ta,a23.93

Figu.es as on
3r.o3.2023

IEr)

5,71,800.00

5,35,28,351.46

42,e7 ,092.25
16,00,638 00

5,94,16,08171



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN NO :U72900D12011PTCz21405

l{otes forming part of the financial statemen!s for y€ar end€d 31st March,2024.

Note 13 InveDtorles (At lower of cost and NRlt
(a) work-in'Prosress

Total

Iote 14 Trade Receivables
(a) Unsecured, Considered cood, outstanding for

(i) Less than six months

Total

Note 15 Cash end Cash Equlvalenls
(a) cash in hand
(b) Ealances with banks

' Current Account (H DFC Bank- 0766)
' CurrentAccount (Yes Eank'0877)
- lclcl Bank A/c No.346805000107
- Fixed D€posits

Total

Note 16 Sbort-term Loans and Advanccs

(a) s€cunty D€posris

Unsecured, consdered good

(b) Balances with govern men! au!horities

[i) TDs Rece'vabl€

0i) Advance Tax

(iii) GSTlnPUt

(iv) cST E.Cash Ledger

(vi) ESIC Paid in Advances

(vii) lncome Tax Refundable(A\ 2022-23)
(c) Loans & Advances

(d) Advance to Suppliers
(€)Direclors Current AccoLrnt

Toral

Note 17 Other Current Assets

(a)Pr€paid Expenses

Fisures as on
a1-03-2021

50,r8,957.00
50,14,957.00

r,00,7 2,412.75

I,OO,72,442.75

7,37,459 00

7,42173
56.62

1.75,26275
9,20,200.ao

Figures es on
31.o3.2lJ23

52,75,612 00

s2,7 S,6a2.OO

2,46,O3,062.9+

2,46,03,062.94

54,195 51

7,42173
56.62

1,08,12,543 98

3.24,4t7.75
1,L2,t2,635.59

4,50,000 00

3A,95,7 64.66

20,54,667 00

s,as34,77636
60,234 48

3,59,33,314 45

ro,o9,29,? 60.95

4,50,000.00

7 6,06,351.26

5,76,952 29

3,37,287.36

4,026.00

29,57 ,294.00
2,14,72,473.00

930,642.52
3,99,17 ,9A6 AO

7 ,+t,93,053.23

1,1,817.00 1,38,629 00

14,817.00 1,38,629_00
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CI,AVN(TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CII{ l{O iU72900D12011PTCz21,rc5

Notes forming part of the fibancial statementr for year ended 31s( MaEh, 2024.

Iote 1a Revenu€ fiom operadons
(a) Revenue from operating activities

Ioa€19 Other ltrcoDe

[a] Int€rest recd
(b) Interest recd on Income rax retund
(c) Misc Incone

(d) Sundry Liabiliries wrinen Off
(e) scrap sales

Nore 20 Change iD Inventory
0peningstock

Lest: Closingstock

Note21 Dirct cost
(a) Prodremenr Expenditure

[b) sofMare Develophents

Note 22 Enployee Benefrts Exp€Les
Bonus

Contribution to PF&Other Funds

Directors Remuneration

Enployee Incednve Expeni.
Salary Expenses

StrfiWelfaE Expenses

MatemityLeaves

Note 23 Finance costs

BankCharges

htereston Loan

Total 17,35,905.42

52,75.6t2 00

50,18,95700

Netchange 2,S6,6s5.00

33,rr0.00

2.00,865_33

92,000.00

3,25,975.33

32,15,65000

52,75.672 00

Fistrr€s.son
3L.O3.2024

&tl

73,22,1,2,47 4 97

Total 73,22,12174.97

14,63400
2.54,205_OO

?,05,316_42

7,6r,750.00

45.30,43.365 58

3,43,42,00000

4a,73,85,365.5a

Fiturs d on
31.O3.2023

I&r)

59,57 39,424 37

59,57 ,39,928.37

-2o,39,962.OO

37,43,09,355 54

16,13,819.00

76,07,077.OO

42,00,000.00

2,59,06,029_OO

3,79,47,54717

3,53,86100
r3,53600

7,16,42,063.17

37,43,09,355.54

29.71.t43.00

25,59,647.O0

50,00,00000
1,56,52,63000

7,70,36,074.85

9,70,0A2 t6

10,41,89,5a1.01

3.11,559 12 3,73,488 58

32,63,291 57 31,25,41693

ToEl 35,74,850.69 35,02,305.51



CIAVAX TECIINOU)GIES PNNATE UMITED

CIN NO :U7Z9OODI2OUPTC2214O5

Notes forming pan ol the linancial slatements for y€ar end€d 3tst March, 2024.

Note 24 orh€r Bp€rs€s

Business Promotion Expenses

Conveyane Expenses

Hous.keepng Expenses

Insuranc6Expenses

lnft'asFucture Cost

Ma.k€tlhg Expenses

lvlemb€rship Fee & Certificatron Charyes

Misellaneous Expenses

Legal Fees atrd charges

Prcfessional Fee & ChargEs

Prof€ssional !nd Technical SeMc€s

LEIIssuanceFee

Rent

Repair and Marntenane
- Cenercl Repoir & Mointqonce
. Vehi.le Running & Mointenonce

- Compurer Repoir& Mointznonce

Cenercto. Repoir & Maihtenonce
- Mointenan.e Chargg

Telephode Expenses

Ebctncity & Water Expenses

Interest otr GST and TDS and Incom€ tax

GST Paid

IntemetExpenses

Secrrity Expenses

Software license Cost- Domestic

Software Exp- lmpon
Software Seclldty Expenscs

Commisnon Expenses

Employe€s traihing ExpeDses

Online Prohotion Expense

Tend€r Fees

T.avellingExpenses

Foreign Travelling Expenses

Contractual Expenses

(0 Paym€nt to sbtutory Audirors
As a!ditors- Stat!tory Audlt

Fieuresar on
31.o3.2024

IT5T

30,000.00

24.20,251_70

13,06255.58

43r819.04
68,03870

5,1,4,29,!AO 22

5,73,r2,163.00

60,672.79

6)6604
914,700.00

6,77.449 35

3,000.00

28.75,00000

3.62,477.46

1,05,88118

60,0s941
1,16,600 00

1,49,502 49

13,25,01600

47,699 00

2,40,39273
2,10,000.00

9,23,907.20

3,43,063,00

3.60,694.47

10.02,69619

Freuresasop
37.O3.2023

I&]

30,00000

11.56.77 t 07

r+,9?,820 ZO

3,4L67O.73

85,050.44

3,32,13,013.99

4,25,47,770 00

39,977.18

1,69,671.r0

8,438.94

24,39,799 00

29,29,35400

3,00000

10,20.000.00

73,44,230 40

7.40,+76 56

1,84,00568

1.27,900_00

25,186 00

2,77,85646

8,30.86600

4,56,458_00

64,9{9.00
2,25,400.68

1,92,560.00

25,+3,467 21

4,3+,05624

4,04394.47
17,67.19138

1,49,426 62

57,69237

7,67,096_00

9,50,13,157 .66

30.00000
30,000.00

Toral t2,32,53,525.24

ToEl 3OOOO.00

30,00000
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CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN N0: U72900D120 17PT C22 r40S

Notes forming part ofthe financlal statements foryear ended 31st March, 2024,

Netprofit / lloss) for the year from continuing operations
Less: Preference dividend and tax thereon
Netprofit / 0oss) for the year from continutng operattons att butable to tle equity

average number ofequity shares
Par value per share
Earnings per share from continuing operations _ Basic

Netprofit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations
Less: Preference dividend and tax thereon
Netprofit / 0oss) for the year att butable to the equjty sha reholde rs from continuins

Add: Interest expense and exchange fluctuation on convertible bonds fnet)Profit/ (loss) attributable to equity shareholders fiom contjnuing opeiadons fon dilution)

Weighted average number ofequity shares for Basic EpS
Effect ofwarrants, E50ps and Convertible bonds which are diluhve

average number ofequity shares - for dilured EpS
Par value per share
Earnings per share, from continutng operations - Diluted

Contingentliab ihes
(a) Claims against rhe Company not acknowledged as debt
Ib) Guarantees

[cJ 0ther money forwhjch the Company ls contingently liable

Commitments

[a) Estimated amount ofcontracts remaining to be executed on caDital account and not

Tangible assets
Intangible assets

(b) Uncalled liabllttyon shares and other investmenrs partly paid
(c) 0ther commiCmenls

Earnings in Foreign Exchange
Expenditure in Foreign Exchange

. Travelling Expense



CLAVAX TECHNOLOCIES PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN NO: U72900DL201LVl C22I4OS

Notes forming partofthe financial statemetrB for year etrded 3lst March,2024.

Note 2l Disclosurcs under Accounting Standards (contd.)

Note Particulars

(il

0t

Related party transactions
Derails of related Darties:

Description of relationship Names of related Earties

Key Management Personnel (KMP)

Company in which directors have directorship

DeepakTomar,Sweta Singh, 0m Pal Singh

Ace Clavax Solutions Private Limited, Atomic Launch Private Limrted,
Zippad Realty Prlvale Lrmrted, Crocky Technologies Private Limired

DetailsofrelatedpartytransactionsduringthecurrenLreporlingperiodandbalancesouLstandingasatendofcurrentreDortinpoeriod:
Particulars Amount (Rsl

Pavmentto Directors

Director's Remuneration

DeepakTomar

aeBl
DeepakTomar

Procurement of services

Ace Clavaxsoluhons Pvt Lrd

Closing Balance as on 31.03.2024

Directors's Current Account [Assets)

Deepak Tomar

0m PalSrngh

Swera Singh

ShortTerm Loans & Advances and Other tra nsactions

Companv in which directors have directorship

Ace Clavax SoluLions Pavate Limited

Atomic launch Private Limited

Ztppad Realry Private Limited

Crocky Technologies Pvt Ltd. Isundry debtors]

42,00,000 00

42,00,000.00

28,75,000 00

28,75,000.00

s,50,92,000.00

3,50,?5,704 +5

8,57,610 00

3,59,33,314.4s

s,55,44,97 6.31)

17,700 DA

18,100 00

s,s5,84,776.36

Note 29. Disclosures under Accounting Standards (contd.)

Note Particulars

27 Details ofprovisions
The Company has made provision for various contractual obligahons and drsputed liabilities Dased on r!s assessment of the amount r! esumares tc
incur to meetsuch obligations, details ofwhich are given belowr

Particulars As at beginning of
current reportinS

period

Additions Utilisation/Rev
ersal

(withdrawn as
no longer
required)

As atend of
current reporting

period

Provision for other connngencres (grve deta.ls)
(Rs) tRs) (Rs) tRs)
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CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN NO: U72900DL2011PTC221405

92 : GEuprlcsr
Note 1: Sundrv Creditors
Abhishek Singh Negi

Adobesystems Software

Akashdeep Enterprises

Anmol Trader

ADYANT SECURITY AND ALLIED SERVICES INDIA PRIVA
Aiftel -7 028566844 (01.2 4 42 49 059)
Airtel Relationship N0-01244382002
Amazon Internet Services Private Ltd

Aniket Katiyar

Devanshee Systems

Himani jajswal

HSIIDC 0urugram
HDFC Card N0.5523-8543-0004-1057

HDFC New Card-652926000019015G

ICICI Bank Credit Card No.45oI7 zt37 +042007
tctct Bank credir card No.4102-0200-3927_6008

ICICI Bank Credir Card No.376944300266009

SBI Card No 4 6 8742 6 27 47A7 318
Yes Bank Card N o.5 3 63- 0320-2002-4520
Infinite Retail Limired
In8ram Micro lndia PvL Ltd

Johanson 24X7 Services security & Manpower

J S Enterprises

KM Shubi

LAL Enterprises

L.N. Nangalya & Co.

Microsoft Corporation (lndia] Pvt Lrd

Nitu Yadav

Ramesh Kumar

Faisal Electricals Sales & Repair Systems

MohitAgencies
Nigam Singh

Parvinder Kumar

Sword & Shield Security & Facility Managment Servic

Ram Kumar

SM TRADERS

Toms Fuels Pvt. Ltd.

Note 2: Expenses Payables
Employee Salary [Hold Cases)

Salary Payable

Provision of Elect.icity & Wa te.
Audit Fees Payable

Professional & Technical Servrces Payable

1,500.00

13,04,6s0.00

17,800 00

Total 18,16,130.65 1,78,44,855.96

31.03.2024

28,473.00

13,105.50

13,935 00

31.03.2023

8,000.00

38,552 00

13,380.44

48,55,500.00

8,000.00

10,s6,058.49

2,697.48

30,7 47,44

4,44,420.7 4

1,180.00

79,7 57 .00

3,000 00

7,97,909.A3

49,039.13

20,453.72

7,27 0.83

435.66

95,490.01

38,36,7 7 9.39

10,758 00

19,16,460.00

8,000.00

32,93,000.00

1,13,400 00

20,30,180 55

8,000.00

370.00

5,488.00

1,62,000 00

3 7 5.00

11,090.00

15,600.00

2,000.00

20,300.00

1,500.00

5,68,149.00

27 ,75,577.00

67 ,654 00

30,000 00

4,15,381 00

67,09,958.00

77,099.00

45,818 00

Total 33,81,380.00 72,4A,256.00



Note 3: Statutory Dues Pa!'able
EPF Payable

GST Payable

TDS - Salary

TDS on Contract

TDS on ProfessionalFee

TDS Payable - Rent

2,24,950.00

44,08,506.64

18,27,r40.00

1,558.00

15,112.00

3s,000.00

Total 65,12,266.64 23,45,130.00

3,51,81100

15,89,978.00

2,14,57 5.00

1,80,266 00

8,500.00



Note 4: Loans &Advances

0therAdvance
Ace Clavax Solutions Pvt Ltd
Aegis Sky High Housing Corporation Pvt Ltd
Aegis Value Home Ltd

Ankit Mathur
Atomiclaunch PvL Ltd.

KanwalJeet Sikka

Moderate Credir Card Corporation Ltd
Pranial

Ramrt Kaur

Ravl Sikri

Skycasa Infratech Pvt Ltd

Sanjay R Hegde

Wesnor Payment Solutions Pvt. Ltd.

Yogesh Kumr

Zippad Realty Private Limited

Note 5: Salary Expenses

Salary Expense

Arrears

Healti Insurance

Retention Bonus

Gratuity Paid to employees

Gratuity Paid to employees

Leave encashment paid

Provision for Gratuity
Provision for Leave Encashment

Note 6: Contribution to PF & Other Funds

PF - Admin Charges

PF'Employer's Share

ESIC Expense

Note 7: Miscellaneous Expenses

Additional Charges

Bonus (Refferal)

Courier & Postage Exp.

MCA Charges

Newspaper & Periodicals

Office & General Exp.

Printing & Stationary

Short & Excess

MISC expenses

5,55 ,48,97 6.36

77,700.00

16,00,000.00

1,50,000.00

2,s0,000.00

1,50,000.00

4,00,000.00

2,00,000.00

2.00,000.00

18,100.00

Toral 5,85,3+,776.36 2,14,12,473.00

18,47,915.00

6,37,019.00

82,00,000.00

30,00,000.00

59,85,539.00

5,00,000.00

1,50,000.00

2,s0,000.00

1,50,000 00

2,00,000 00

25,000.00

2,00,000.00

2,67,000 00

7 ,35,97 ,928.00

8,438.00

6,62,437.A5

7,57,378.00

4,78,7 48.00

s,86,538.00

2,25,695.00

7,02,780 00

82,195.00,

3,79,87,64r.17 7,70,36,07a.A5

3,96,39,655.00

(2,10,389.001

3,0+,486.r7

4,25,470.00

(20,49,22s.00)

(r,22,296.00)

1,18,121.00

14,84,930 00

4,02600

1,91,035.00

23,68,612 00

16,07,077.00 25,59,647-00

4,785.87

,160.00

3,7 32.00

4,460.00

25,200.00

21,094.74

100.00

6,502.52

10,000.00

3,1.59.24

24,600.00

47,395.47

+4,678 00

39,625 40

506 00

60,612.79 1,69,67r.rO



Note 8: Sundry Debtors
Bank of Maharashtra

Crocky Tech. Pvt. Ltd.

Clavax Technologtes LLC

Equrtas Small Finance Bank Limded

Fino Paymenl Bank

lDBl Bank LTD

IDFC First Bank Ltd.

Loyalty Soiutions & Research pvt Ltd

National Payments Corporation of India

Saraswat Co-Operative Bank Ltd.(Scheduted Bank)

Shamrao Vithal Co-Operative Bank

Fino PaJrments Bank

Note 9: Advance From Debtors
NPCI International

VIP Management Services Pvt. Ltd.

Wrappr Online Solutions

QWIKCILVER SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LIMITED

Note 10: Advance to Creditors
Kamikaze B2B Media

Amazone Internet Service Pvt. Ltd.
SBI Card No.46874262741 8731 I
lClCl Bank Credit Card N0.3769,t4300266009

Yes Bank Card No 5363-0320-20024520
Google India Pvt Ltd.

Jolo Cloud API

Space Art Pvt Ltd

T|avelBoutique Online

QWIKCILVER SOLUTIONS PRIVATE LII\/lITED

Note 11: Exceptional and Extra Ordinary ltems
1. Bad Debts written Off:,

- Global Realtors
- ArgenLum Technologies pvt. Ltd.

- kapil Bidata

- Nisha Sharma

2. Sundry Liabilities written off:-
- Wrappr Online Solutjons
- JD Universal
- Palakculati
- Hardeep Singh

- Ganpati Enterprises
- Tramo Technolab Pvt Ltd

2,76L.O2

1,77,\52.46

65,12,506 35

2,583.02

9,84,882 46

10,63,573.00

2,'16,000 00

10,42,087 00

73,628 46

9,10,535 53

1,,69 ,62,649 .43

61,67,837 34
1,38,936 88

5,018 43

7,11,882 50

16,31,779.58

8,37,127.00

12,19,123.20

15,418.03

t,oo,7z,4tz.7 s 2,a6,O3,062.94

20,000 00

11,40,000 00

2,6I,750 00
46,484.92

46,444.92 74,2I,7SO.OO

88,500.00

61,315.46

2,1t1.-94

6,59272
18,904.00

21,770.00

33,706 00,

6,97,A43 00
60,23A.4A 930,6A2.52

8,42,699.00

3,75,022 60

4,95,000 00

5,1s,000.00

12,67,7 50.O0)
(5,00,000.00)

(1,00,000.00)

(1,00,000.00)

(2s,000.00)

(98,000.Q0)

(7,61,7s0.00) 18,44,72r.60

3,92't.19

34,607 29

21,710 00



CTAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE LIMITED
€lN NO: U729@DU0l1FrC2214Os
Not€ : 33

Current Ratio Current Assets current liabiljties 3,88 3.7a 2.47

(iD Debt Equity Ratio Totat Debt (tnctuding Shareholder,s Equity 80.30 346.03 (76.
Current maturities of
Long Term Borrowing)

(iii) Debtservice coverage ratio Earningfor debt service DebtService = Interest 11.98 5.01 I3g.27
, Net Profit after taxes + and Lease payments +

Non Cash operating principle repayments
expenses)

Return on Equity Ratio Net profits after taxes , Average shareholder,s 294.98 42,03 601.83preferenceDividend Equity

Inventory Turnover Ratio Cost ofGoods Sold Average Inventory

Trade Receivable turnover Ratio Net Cerdit Sales Averate Trade
Receivable

and taxes

0.0s (0.49)

37.a6 37.26 1.51

0.46 0.13 248.84

Trade Payable turnover Ratio Total purchase of raw Average Trade payable

material, Store and
Soares

Net CapitalTurnover Ratio Net Sales = Total Sales_ Average Working 8.3g 7.43 tz.Eg
Sales Return Capital = currents

Assets - Current
Liabilities

Net Profit Ratio Net Profit Net Sales = Total Sales - O.OG O.O1 319.68
Sales Return

Return on Capital Employeed Earnings before interest Capital employed =
Tangible Net worth +

total Debt + Deffered
Tax

Return on Investment Income on Income i.e. Average cost of 0.037 0.041 |
from fixed deposits & Investment
mutualfund sale



CLAVAX TECHNOLOGIES PRIVATE TIMITED
CIN NO: U72900D12011pTC221405
Note: 34 Additionar Information not discrosed ersewhare in the Financiar statementsa) The company does not have any transactions with struck-off companies under

section 248 of the companies Act, 2023 or Section 560 of the Copmanies Act 195G.b) The Company has not undertaken any transactions which is not recorded in the
books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the

year in the tax assesment under the income tax, Act 1961 (Such as Search or
Survey or any other relevent provisions of income tax, Act 1961)c) The company has neet been declared a 'willful defaulter,by any bank or financial
Institution (as defined under Companies Act, 2013) or consortium thereof, in
accordence with the guidelines on wilful defaulters issued by the Reserve Bank of Indiad) The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (g7) of
section 2 0f the Act read with companies (Restriction on number of rayers) Rures, 2017.e) The company does not have any Benami property and no proceedings has been initiated
or pending against the company for holding any Benami property, under the Benami
Transactions (prohibition) Act, 1998 (45 45 0f 1988) and the rures made thereunder.f) The Company does not have not have any charge which is yet to be registered
with ROC beyond the statutory period.

g) The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or vtrtuat curreny during
tne current or previous financial vear.

h) The company is not required to fire the returns with respect to working capitar facirity,
as the company do not have any such facility availed from the Bank.

i) The company has not advanced or provided roan to or invested funds in any entity (ies)
including foreign entities (intermediaries) or to any other person (s), with the
understanding that the intermediarv shall:
(i) directly or indirectry rend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

menner whatsoever by or on behalf by the company (ultimate beneficiaries), or
(ii) provide any gurantee, or any security or the like to or on behalf of the ultimate

beneficiaries.
j) The company has not received any fund from any person (s) or any antity (ies),

including foreign entities (funding party) with the understanding (whether recorded
in writing or otherwise) that the company shall:-
(i) directly or indirectry Iend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

menner whatsoever by or on beharf of the Funding party (ultimate beneficiaries), or
(li) provide any gurantee, or security or the rike on beharf of the urtimate beneficiaries.


